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STOCFS OF DAIRY MD POULTRY PRODUC' - JUNE 1, 1951 

CRZAMZL BUER 

At the opening of business on June 1, 1951 the stocks of creamery 
butter on haril in Canada amounted to 16,109,000 lb. Cold Storage warehouses 
had in store 6,795,000 lb. vdi ile dairy fctories held 8,754,000 lo. Butter 
in transit amounted to 560,000 lb. The summary total was lower than last year 
by 16.1 million pounds. The five year average of June 1 stocks is 22,064,000 lb. 
The May 1951 " into-sto rage" movement was 5.9 million pounds as compared with 
a similar movement of 3.7 million pounds lest year. 

CTEE$E 
The total stocks of cheese were 20,733,000 lb. consisting of 20,114,000 lb. 

Canadian 353,000 lb. Imported and 266,000 lb. in transit. The summary total 
was lower than last year by 16.5 million pounds and shcwed a net "out-of-stcr age" 
movement of 2.7 million pounds for May 1931. 

CONCENTRATED MILK PCDTJCTS 
Stocks of evsperated whole milk held by or for manufcturers amounted to 

11,440,000 lb. which was an increase of 788 thousand pounds over last year. 
The apparent net "into-storage" movennt of evaporated whole milk for May 1951 
was 7.0 million pounds. The chief by-product skirnmilk pcwder amounted to 
3,735,000 lb. a decrease of 1.7 million pourxs from last year and an increase 
of 1.4 million pounds over last month. stocks of frozen cream amounted to 
179,000 lb. on June 1, 1 951. Ie Cream stocks amounted to 882,000 gallons as 
compared with 789,000 gallons on June 1, 1950. 

EGGS 
The June 1, 1951 report shrw a 190,000 cases of cold at caage eggs 67,000 

cases of fresh eggs and 5,000 cases of shell eggs in transit. Frozen eggs 
totalled 4,986,000 lb. being 3.1 million pounds lower than the 1.950 figure. 
The net "into-storage" movement for May 1951 was 852 thousand pounds as cnpared 
with a similar movement of 1.8 million poun3s durir May 1950. 

DRCSSED POULTRY 
The summery total of poultry stocks on June 1, 1951 was lower than lest 

year by 4.5 million poun3s. An "out-of-storage" movement of 2.0 million pounds 
is shovi for the ntnth of May 1951. Chickens in stock amounted to 2,4,00C lb. 
fowl to 1,304,000 lb. and turkeys 2,435,000 lb. not incLuding estirates. 
There were no stocks of dressed poultry in transit on June 1, 1951. 



2 . 

	 STOCKS OF BUN'ER 

In Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canada - JUNE 1, 1951 

JUNE 1, 1951 	May 1, 1951 	June 1, 
P17ZIMINARY 	Revised 	1950 

- thousand pounds - 

CANIDA TOTAL 16,109 10,184 32,179 
IN COLD STORAGES 6,795 3,931 21,271 
IN DAIRY FACT0RIS 8,754 5,728 9,508 
IN TRANSIT 560 525 1,400 
Prince Jward I sland TOTAL 96 59 361 
In Cold Storages 19 213 
In Dairy isctories 77 59 148 

iova Scotia TOTAL 270 221 
In 0015. Storages 174 114 625 
In D,iry Factories 96 107 80 

New Brunswick TOTAL 171 175 1,238 
In Cold Storages 35 20 831 
In Dairy Factories 136 155 407 

quebec TOTAL 4,412 2,322 5,357 
In Cold Storages 2,277 1,150 3,217 
In Dairy Factories 2,135 1,172 2,140 

Ontario TOTAL 4,599 2,8W 6,660 
In Cold Storages 2,289 1,242 4,545 
In Dairy Factories 2,310 1,563 2,115 

Manito ba TOTAL 1,302 855 9,014 
In Coin 	Storages 495 336 8,011 
In Dairy Factories 807 519 1,003 

Saskatchewan TOTAL 1946 1,073 2,694 
In Cold Storages 145 9 653 
In Dairy FactorIes 1,801 1,064 2,041 

Alberta TOTAL 1,806 1,417 3,663 
In C1d Storages 658 606 2,322 
In Dairy Factories 1,148 811 1,341 

British Columbia 	TOTAL 	 947 	732 	1087 
In Cold Sores 	 73 	 454 	854 
In Dairy Factories 	 244 	 278 	233 

5 year average 1946 - 50 	22,064 

DAIRY BUTrER 	 lb. 	 - 	 - 	 372 

WHEY BUTTER 	lb. 	FB ,OOO 	29,000 	72,000 

/ Less than throe firms reporting- this itenn. The figures therefore cannot be shown 
separately but are included with dairy factories. 



S'IOCKS OF CHEESE 

In Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canada- June 1, 1951 

JUNE 1, 1951 	May 1, 1951 	June 1, 
PR1IMINARY 	Revised 	1950 

- thousand painds - 

CANADA TOTAL 20,733 7L 18,017 37,207 , 
IN 	OLi) STORES 15,997 14,833 30,823 
IN DAIRY PACPORISS 4,119 2,360 5,580 
IMPORTED 353 444 
IN TRANSIT 266 380 - 	 722 
Iririce 6dward Island TOThL 19 - 	 12 11 
In Cold 	Jt'ages 10 1/ - 

In Dairy Factories 9 12 11 

New Sootia TOTAL 130 - 	 93 76 
In 3old storages 130 73 76 

New Brunswic  132 136 353 
In Cold 	.tar ages 49 69 325 
In Jairy Factories 83 67 28 

guebec TOTAL 6,980 6,062 20 1 844 
In Cold Stages 6,520 5,896 19,911 
In Dairy Factories 460 166 933 

Ontario TOTAL 10,275 9,818 12 1 803 
In Cold Stores 7 11 270 7,179 8,768 
In i)airy Factories 3.005 1,639 4,035 

Manitoba TO PAL 725 494 - 	 589 
In Cold Storages 634 461 519 
In Dairy Factories 91 33 70 

Saskatchewan TOTAL 263 223 15? 
In Cold Stores 139 91 31 
In Dairy Factories 124 132 126 

Alberta TOTAL 1,138 859 1,227 
In Cold Storages 832 581 890 
In Dairy Factories 306 - 	 278 337 

British Columbia 	TOTAL 452 516 343 
In Cold Storages 413 483 303 
In Dairy Factories 39 33 	- 40 

, DAIRY PRODUCTS BOARD HOLDINGS 	- 
INCLUDD 	 - 	 17,396 

/ Less than three firms reporting this item. The fia'es therefore cannot be 
shown separately but are included with dairy factories. 

3 . 



4 . 
	 STOCKS OF ICE CREAM AND FRO7,24 CREAM IN C)LD STOI13 

AND DAIRY FA(10RIS IN CANADA - JWZ 1, 1951 

STOCKS OF ICE CREAM 	 MF. 1, 1951 	May 1, 1951 	ru.ne 1, 
(or MDC equivalent) 	 PRELIMINARY 	Revised 	 1950 

- thousand glions - 

CANADA 	 882 	 822 	 789 

P.LI. i - 3 
N.S. 27 37 39 

12 22 
(uebec 217 178 200 
Ontario 367 351 280 
Manitoba 43 57 46 
Seatchewan 57 43 52 
Alberta 65 53 64 
British Columbia 98 91 83 

STOCKS OF FROZEN CREAM 
I tn p 	of c re aa 

- thouaand pouris - 

:uebec 	 34 	 47 

Ontario 142 145 71 

Other Provinces 3 3 4 

ALL CANADA TOTAL 179 148 122 

jj Less than three firma reporting this Item. The f1giues therefore cannot be shown 
seçarately but are inchided with other provinces. 



OCKS OF CONCNTRA TED MILK IN COLD STORAGES, WAREHOUSES 	 5. 

AND DAI NY FACTOR I ES IN C ANADA OWNED AND HT.E) BY/OR FOR M. ITFACTURERS JUNE 1, 1951 

Vith Comparative Figures for last year and last month 

.TDNE 1, 1951 	May 1, 1951 	June 1, 
PRELIMINJRY 	Revi and 	1950 

- thsand pounds - 

ONCEPRATED WHOLE MILK 

Condensed Thole MIlk 1,472 1 , 244 1,140 
Condensed Whole MI].k (case) 1,075 / 741 769 
Condensed ahoie Milk (bulk) 397 503 371 
ivapomted Whole Milk ]i,44() ' 4,415 	J 10,652 

ho1e Milk Powder 1,705 1,241 
Spray Frocesa 2,048 / 1,550 1,189 
Roller Process 217 155 52 

CON C1TRATD MILK 3Y-PRODUCTS 

Okini Milk: 1,207 6C5 847 
skim Milk: 	Condensed 368 215 208 

Evaporated 839 390 639 

Skimcrillk_Powder 3,735 2,361 5,401 

!uman Food: 
Spray Process _425 . / 1,299 3,051 
Roller Process in Bags 149 C4 217 
Roller Process in ]3bls. 2,074 948 1,967 

Animal Feed 87 20 166 
uterm11k Powder 272 136 316 

Cesejn 202 10 183 
Vhey Powder 476 	•/ 691 not available 

There were also on hand 6,569,000 lb. of Jvaporated ?Ihole Milk in the bands of - 
ho1esaiers, but not included here. 

/ Estirviates included in these fIges are as follows: 
Condense). .hrle Milk (case in lb. ) 300,000 lb. &vaporated dhole Milk 
ocr ,000 lb. fnole 1.i1k Powder, Spray Process 90,000 lb. Skirnmilk Powder, 
3pray tiocess 20.000 lb. ho1ir Process in 13b1s 40,000 lb. 'They Pdor 
20,000lh. 



6. 	&GGS IN COLD_ST0AGES AND DAIRY FA31\)RIbS IN CJk - JM3. 1, 1951 

With Comparative Figures for last year and for la8t month 

COLD S'1DRI4E  

JUNE 1, 	May 1. 	June 1, 	JTJN E 1, 	May 1, 	June 1, 
1951 	1951 	1950 	1951 	1951 	1950 

	

PRIMfl'URY Revised 	 PRLI1124'J.RY Revised 

- thousand cases - 	 - thou srid canes - 

190 136 67 55 II.!. 
Mariting - 1 1 2 2 
quebec 3 2 16 7 7 9 
Ontario 74 72 230 16 16 30 
Manitoba 39 27 57 13 8 20 
Saskatchewan 10 9 26 9 9 20 
Alberta 4 20 67 11 8 32 
Br. Columbia 16 

'PROZZ4 EGGS (000 lb.) 

June 1, YUNL 	1, 1951 May 1, 
PRELIJIIARY 1951 1950 

Revised 

1H0L YOLK 11IT TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 

CANADA 29 / 559 1,49 4,986 	4 1 134 8,079 
Maritjrts 37 1 32 70 91 168 
4uab-,c 632 263 606 1,481 1,431 2,318 
Ontario 1,105 126 416 1,647 1,556 3 0 629 
Manitoba 530 62 367 959 642 674 
Saskatchewan 239 - 2 241 131 486 
Alberta 229 16 25 270 96 559 
Br. Columbia 117 91 50 258 187 245 

YUN 1, 1951 May 1, 1951 .Tune 1, 
PRELIMIN Revised 1950 

- thousand cases - 

Shell Iiggs 257 191 549 
In Transit (page 13) 
Frozen Eggs (38.5 lb. car case) 130 107 210 

TOTAL 392 307 767 

/ts than three firms reporting this 	item. - The figures there core cannot be 
shorn separately but are inciudod in Total. 

./ Tho. figures include estimates of 6,000 eases of Cold 	;3torae 	gr- s, 	6,(X)C 	cases 
FrcJ1 ggs and Frozen Eggs, 	.IhO]2 	60,000 lb. for firms failing to report on time. 
rhese estimates are not included in the data of the individual provinces. 



STOCKS OF DAIRY AIID POTRY ]'RoDU3TS9CITS 	 7. 

JUNE 1, 1951 

.Vith Oomparative Figures for In st year and Revised Totals for last month 

BUTTER CHEE - EGGS - (000 CM see) 
Jrearerv (coo lb. ) Theddar (00 	ibJ.  Jdaje Fresh_ 
JUNE 1, June 1, flJN 	1, June 1, JUNE 1, June 1, JUN1 	1, 

- 1951 1950 1951 1950 1951 1950 1951 

uehec 300 379 3 27 - 8 1 
Montreal 1,977 2,902 6 2 516 19,891 - 5 6 
Toronto 1,580 4 9 798 1,245 1,109 - 12 6 
.innipeg 767 8,251 653 535 37 54 13 
Regina 123 756 46 20 (x) 6 2 
Saskatoon 230 298 82 61 5 3 2 
Edmcnton 812 2,040 339 378 31 44 6 
Oa1ary 182 5 FrD 512 551 7 18 3 
Vancouver 745 872 344 214 (x) 34 - 	 4 

TOTAL 9 3ITLi,S 6,716 20,1 9,?40_27_86 98 184  43 
May 1, 1951 
(revised) - 4,207 8,75 54 - 	 31 

- 	 FROZEN EGGS - (000 lb.) 

June 1, 
NEOLE YOLK iHIPES 	TOTAL 1950 

TOt' AL 

Quebec 89 16 28 133 340 
Montrea). 509 247 574 1,330 1,631 
Toronto 743 67 343 1,153 2,580 
Vinnipeg 530 62 367 959 674 
Retina 70 - 1 71 134 
3eskatoon 26 - 1 27 11 
Edmonton 117 8 15 140 394 
Calgary 112 9 10 131 158 
Vancouver ,l 103_ 91 49 24 - 236 

TOTAL 9 1ITIC, S 2,2 99 500 1,388 - 4,187 6358 
May ) , 1951 
(rev ised) _1752 449 1222 3,423 

Note: 	Of the preliminary Total for 3ansda at June 1, 1951 the above cities' 
stocks ware: 

Creamery Butter 43.2 Cheese 48.41%, Shell Es 54.9 Frozan Eggs 84.0 

In1uding New Westminster. 

(x) Less then three firms reportiW, this Iteni. The figures therefore cannot 
be shcn separately but are included in Total. 



8 . 
	 DP13SED POULTRY - 

STOCKS IN COlD STORAGES KILLING PLANTS 

With Comparative Figures 

	

TWE 1, May 1, 	June 1, 	JUNE 1, 	May 1, 	June 1, 

1951 	1951 	1950 	1951 	1951 	1950 
PRELIMINARY kovised 	PRELIMINARY Revised 

- thou san d pounds - 	- thousand pound a - 

	

TOTAL 	 BROILERS 

CANADA 	8,258 J 10,114 	12,634 	491 	422 	422 

Maritimes 177 333 397 7 7 4 
..uebec 2,424 2,635 4,386 308 234 267 
Ontario 2,226 3,260 3,113 84 104 72 
Manitoba 1,302 1,752 2,556 12 9 23 
Saskatchewan 155 309 218 - - 1 
Alberta 757 1,192 1,221 23 18 27 
13r. 	3olumbia 469 633 743 57 50 28 

CHIOKNS 	 FOWL 

CANADA 	2,824 	3,769 	4,532 	J 3C4 	2,214 	3,337 

Maritimes 77 194 129 16 35 112 
Quebec 1,168 1,223 1,624 176 218 1,197 
Ontario 783 1,202 1,114 830 1,275 1,012 
Manitoba 434 591 1,167 113 232 523 
Saskatchewan 23 73 69 12 28 26 
A1b'ta 251 370 307 119 334 288 
Br. Columbia 88 116 123 40 92 179 

	

DUCKS 	 GESE 

CANADA 	121 	114 	112 	153 	181 	66 

Maritiiaes - 	 1 2 2 1 4 - 3 
Quebec 63 36 64 29 31 9 

tatio 29 45 29 15 15 29 
Manitoba 21 21 10 73 81 14 
Saskatchewan 3 2 - 3 3 1 
Alberta 4 3 3 23 29 9 
Br. 	Columbia - 4 4 9 18 1 



1JN2: 1, 195] 
	

9 . 

D DIJRY FACT0RI!S IN 'ANADA 

for last year an last mth 

TUL 1, 	May 1, 	June 1, 	.T1JN! 1, 	May 1, 	Yune 1, 
1951 	1951 	1950 	1951 	1951 	1950 

	

1-RIMINARY Revised. 	 PRILIMINARY Revised 

- thousand pounds - 	 - thousand pounds - 

TURTSYS UNLA 

AIcADA 	 2,435 	3,149 	3,988 	 265 	177 

Marl times 43 82 130 32 9 18 
Q.uebec 674 879 1,209 9 14 16 
Ontario 444 575 762 41 43 95 
Manitoba 578 712 93 71 106 26 
3askathewan 94 116 119 20 87 2 
Alberta 334 435 582 5 3 5 
Br, 	Joluribja 268 350 393 '.' 3 15 

R)ULTRY SUMMARY 
JUTE, 1,1951 	May I , 1951 	Tuna 1, 
PRLIMINARY 	Revised 	1950 

- thousd pouxs - 

Canadian (as above) 	 8,258 / 	10,114 	12 ) 634 
Impor.ed. 	 - 	 - 	 2 
IN TRANSIT (page 13) 	 - 	 100 	 75 

TOTAL 	 8,258 	10,214 	12,711 

)/ These Dzur 	inc1i.1e an esticrato of 745,000 lb. for firm frdling to report 
on time. This estinite is not Included in the various c1assIflcalons or in the 
3pecifiC 1-Tovines. 



10 • 	 STOCKS OF DRSSED P9JY_IN NINE 

v'Jith Coprative Flc'es for last year and 

-- 	- 	 -p  

flJNE1, , Thei, - 
1951 1930 1951 1950 

PRELIMINARY PRILIMB 

poundn-- - thousand pounds - - 	thousiU 

TOTAL BR0IL.3 

quebec 221 459 11 47 

Montreal 2,003 3,563 168 61 

Toronto 1,332 2,161 54 39 

Winnipeg 1,299 2,552 12 23 

Regina & Saskatoon 61 54 - 1 

Edmonton 509 812 2 15 

Calgary 227 387 21 12 

Vancouvar )J '"Y7 630 -  _51 -  18 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 6,55) 	2 10,618 319 216 
May 1, 1951 (revised) 8,395 - 269 

FO1L 

uebec 62 117 12 62 

Montreal 1,073 1,393 1.43 1,092 

Toronto 437 733 546 740 

lnnipeg 432 1,164 1 U5 522 

Regina & .askatoon 5 24 3 5 

drnton 160 239 95 215 

Calgary 90 66 15 66 

Vancouver/ 80 107_ 34 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 2,339 3,843 961 2,857 
My 11951(revised) 3,063. - 1,980 

Inoli.dinç New 	gestminster. 

/ This total in3lI4es an estimats olaf 5(t,000 lb. for firno failing to report on 
t irto. 	This estimate i s not i no lt. 	ed I n the v an ous c1asoificationg or in the 
specific cities. 



)ITIE3 OF CANAL)tt - flJN 1, 1951 
	

11. 

Comparative Totals for last month 

J1JN 	1 0  Jun a 1, flJNJ 1, 	 June 1, 
1951 1950 1951 	1950 

PRiIL IMINARY PRELIMINARY 

- 	 thousand pourIs - - 	 thousad 	I:OUfld8 - 

DUC3 GEESE - 

.uebec 9 5 - - 

Montreal 53 57 29 9 

Toronto 18 24 4 24 

4 inn i pep 21 10 73 14 

Regina & Jaskatoon - - - - 

Edmonton 3 1 22 4 

Ca1axy 1 5 

Vancouver j/ - 4 

TOTAL 9 1ITL3 304 102 136 56 
May 1, 1951 (ytdj_ 98 158  

TTJRKEY3 CLASi IFI ED 

quebec 127 226 - - 

Montreal 531. 97 6 14 

Toronto 246 584 27 17 

Vinnipeg 57B 793 70 26 

Regina & Saskatoon 33 22 20 2 

Edmonton 222 337 5 1 

Calgary 99 233 2 4 

Vnc'jver 	/ 227 - 331 7 15 

TOTAL 9 	ITLS 2,063 3,465 137 79 
May 1 	1951 (revis ad) 2681 238 - - 

J Inc1ud1yp New 	iest!ninster. 

f/ 1os than three f irins reportinc 	this itoni. 	Tho 	tigiz'es therefore cannot be 
s1own separat31y but are Included in "Unclassified". 



12. 	 CARL0ADS 

BU!'TER, 	0GS AND 

heportd by 

Jith 30;parative Fiurea 

JUNi 	1, 1951 May 1, 1951 June 1, 
____Ij4•1 1950 

TN I'RANSIr BUTP 

- th3tusafli pounds - 

CANADA 560 525 1,400 

Maritirrie 	ovinces - 70 - 

uebec - 35 140 
Ontario 245 175 770 
Man itoe 105 - 245 
3ac3katchewan 35 105 - 

Alberta - - 35 
British 	o1unbia 	_____ _____________ 195 140 210 

At Principul Railway Terminals 

Montreal - 	 35 	 70 
Toronto - 	 - 	 35 
.inn ipe 35 	 - 	 105 
Vancouver 70 	 105 	106 

tN TRAN3IT 
	

FESE - 

- thousand pounds - 

JjtL P. 
	 266 

	
380 	 722 

Maritime Provinces - 	 76 	- 
Q..uebec - 	 76 fiB 
Ontario 76 	 76 228 
Manitoba 152 	 114 38 
3askatchewan - 	 38 - 

Alberta - 	 - 38 
tr1tjsh Jolurnbia 38 	 - - 

At 1 - rinipa1 Rai1yay Taiminals ,L 

ontreai 	 - 	 38 

,4 Figures for 'Terniina1" in1u1ed with "In Transit!t. 



13. 

POULTRY IN TRANSIT fl CADA 

Raibiay Companies 

for last year and last iionth 

JUNE 1, 1951 	May 1, 1951 	June 1, 
PNARY 	 1950 

I1 TflJdT3 	 G 

CEISOS 	 CS'iS 	 cases 

CANADA 	 4,80C 	 9,000 	 7,800 

Liaritine 	Provinces 	- - 	 - - 	 - - 

•.uebec - 1,80(. 600 
Ontario 1,20C 6(1; 2,40c 
Manitobi 2,400 - 4,200 
LJan1athewan 600 - - 

Alberta - - 600 
iritish Columbia 600 6 2 00C - 

At ?rincinel Rallwuy Termin.i1s , 

Montreal 	 - - 	 1,0CC 	 600 
Toronto 	 - 	 600 	 600 
.inn tpeg 	 1,200 	 - 	 4 ,200 
Vancouver 	 - 	 3,6C0 	 - 

IN TR'NSIT 	 F0ULtffY 

- thousnnd rourils - 

CANAD 	 - 	 iCC 	 75 

I1aritime .Provinces 	 - 	 25 	 - 
Ontario 	 - 	 50 
Alberta 	 - 	-- 	25 	 25 

At Prjnoinal Railway Teruiina2s 

Toronto 	 25 	 - 
If i,tos for "To rin inn is ' Inc lud d with 'In Tz n it '. 

vrar?o Not dIghts par Carloads 	.iuttr Cheese ____ 
lb. lb. caaes lb. 

Dozst1c 	35,000 38,0(0 600 25,000 
£xport 	 14,800 30,C00 600 25,000 

iThese sv3ra'e woirts arc In 'ac3or1ane with crd r of Transport ontro11or T04F. 
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